BOARD OF ZONING APPEAEZ®NING

September 72021
5:15 PM

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, PRESERVATION & SUSTAINABILITY
www.charlestoisc.gov/bzaz

**\/ideo and microphone is currently disabled for all attendees.**
This meeting is being recorded.

Go to www.charlestesc.gov/bzaz for instructions to join. Call (843) 72470 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Zoom Meeting Protocol

Orderon EachApplication:

Chairannouncesachapplicationfollowed by staff presentatiormand recommendation
Staff presentapplicationand C i trgc@msnmendationStaff will controlslidepresentation
Staff announcesommenteceivedand whetheranyonehassignedup to speak

Applicant,after being swornin, will be allowed to presenttheir applicationif oppositionor questions
are raised,followed by publiccommentBom pre-registeredattendeedn favor. Eachspeakerwill be
swornin before speaking

Staff thenrecognizegegisteredattendeesfor public comments opposition Eachspeakerwill be
swornin

A Staff thenrecognizeshe applicantfor a shortrebuttal before Chairclosegpubliccommentand begins
Boarddiscussion

Providing Comment

A Peoplewho signup to speakprior to the 12 noondeadlinewill be called on whenit is your turnto
speakand yourmicrophonavill be enabled Youmayonlyspeakonceoneachitem

A Yourmicrophonevill be disabledafter youare finishedspeaking

To o To Ix

To

Go to www.charlestesc.gov/bzaz for instructions to join. Call (843) 72470 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board of Zoning AppealsZoning

Your Board of Zoning Appeal&Zoning Members are: Your City of Charleston Staff are:
Michael RobinscerChair Howell Morrison Lee BatcheldeZoning Pennye Ashbyenior Planner
John Bennett Robben Richards Administrator Vanessa EllingtoBerk

Allison Cannon Grass Geiza VargasVargas Scott ValentindRC Coordinator

Walter Jaudon

The Board of Zoning AppealZoning has the authority to do three things:

1. Hear appeals to decisions of the Zoning Administrator;
2. Grant special exceptions, a fact finding function of the Board; and

3. Grant variances to the Zoning Ordinance if the application meets the hardship test
outlined in Section 5424 of the ordinance.

Go to www.charlestesc.gov/bzaz for instructions to join. Call (843) 72470 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Board of Zoning AppealsZoning

Requirements for Granting a Variance
A variancemay be granted by the Board of ZoningAppealsin an individual case of
unnecessallyardshipf the Boardmakeghe followingfindings

a. thereare extraordinaryand exceptionalconditiongertainingto the particularpiece
of property;,

b. theseconditionslo notgenerallyapply to otherpropertyinthevicinity

c. becauseof theseconditionsthe applicationof the ordinanceto the particularpiece

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonablyestrictthe utilizationof the
property, and

d. the authorizationof a variance will not be of substantialdetrimentto adjacent

property or to the publicgood, and the characterof the districtwill not be harmed
by the grantingof thevariance

Go to www.charlestesc.gov/bzaz for instructions to join. Call (843) 72470 if you are experiencing technical difficulties.



Agenda ltem #A1

Approval ofAugust 172021 BZAZ Minutes
(click on link below)

https://www.charlestoisc.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agendaf8172021-6789


https://www.charleston-sc.gov/AgendaCenter/ViewFile/Agenda/_08172021-6789

Agenda ltem #A?2

62 CHURCH STREET
(CHARLESTOWNE)
TMS #458-13-01-097

Request special exception under Seel B4 to allow a horizontal expansion (garden
room) and vertical extension (hall/closet/exercise/laundry) that extends-a non
conforming 6.t. south side setback-(@ required).

Request variance from Sectionr3lto allow a 2story addition having a 43% lot
occupancy (35% limitation; existing lot occupancy 37%).

Zoned SR
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Applcation for Vanance, Special Exception, Reconsideration, or Exterion Page 1 of 2
1o the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning (BZAZ)

City of Charleston

Instructions = This appication, along with the required infarmation and fee, must be submitted to the Permit
Center at 2 George Street. Applications are due by 12 Noon on the deadiine date and must be complete
to be accepted and placed on an agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and a public hearing wil
be conducted by the Board of Zoning Appeals - Zoning. Permits suthorized by the Board cannot be issued
during a five (5] business day appesl period following the decision of the Board, except for use
variances, the appeal perfod shall be fifteen (15) calendar days. An appeal to the Board duing this appest
pencd stays o further action on the application.

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:
& A Variance and/or Special Excoption as indicated on page 2 of this spplication
O Recormideration of a decision of the Board or action of a zoning oficlal jattach Appeal form)
O Extension of an unepired Vamance and/or Special Exception approval.

MEETING DATE REQUESTED:

Property Address 62 Church St ™S 4 _C 4581301097

Property Owner ___Erka and George Wallace Daytime Phone __ BO+301-6120
Applicant ____Gecege Wakace Daytime Phone _ B04-301-6120

Applicant’s Mailing Address __ 62 Church St, Charlesron, SC 29407

E-mail Address _SapStsndarchetects.com

Relationship of applicant to cwner [same. representative, prospective buyer, other) _same

Zoningofproperty __SR$

Irformation required with application:  (check informadon sutwmitted)

[ Scaled plarts or plats, rxciuding clevations, showing the variance|s) or specal exception(s) being requested |3 sets)

(E For new construction of addoons within a flood 20ne, show HVAC units and plifam con scaled plans

08 Scaved Moor plans with roce Libemad and the 1ot Noor area foe each dwellng unit neted are required for all
densily vararces and building additions, unkess exempled by the Zoning stall |3 sets)

(4 Plar or documents NECESry 10 show complance with specin exception requirements (3 sets)

0 Check, credit card or cash (make checks payadie 1o the Cty of Charkeston|

1 YES o (3 NO « I5 this Property restricted by any racorded Covenant that s contrany to, confiicts with or probibits the:
proposed Bnd uie encompasied i this permit appication?  § 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws

Opaonad but yory Hsplll Nformacion:
Pretographs
Leers ar petitions fram neighbors of arganations drectly Mfected by your request

| cortify that the Information on this application and any attachments 5 correct, that the proposed
ijmmmmumﬁenwmmnmumdme
gria representative of the owner. | authortze the subject property to be posted

Date, ‘/?-7 /u

| r«+ [ PE Time appéication receved
| Ssaftperson Fee § Recoge ¢




BZA-Z Application [continued) Page 2 of 2

For Varlance requests, applicants should list the specific variance(s) being requested and, if possible, explain
how the variance test that follows is met [add as an attachment if necessary]:

A variance is requested to increase the lot occupancy which is currently over the allowable lot coverage of 35%([ 1678 sq. It.]
By 103 5q. fL[37.145%). We are requesting to add a one room addition on the rear |East) side of the residence not visible
from Church Street of 279 £q. i, bringing the total lot occupancy to 2,060 sq. . (42.96% ). The house is 213 years old, is
currently 2,554 sq. . of conditioned 2 story space on a lot that is 4,795 5q. ft, and is surrounded by much larger residences.
We desire to add a Loutrel Briggs inspired "Garden Room™ off the back |East) side of the house in order to have a sun filled
room o eat casual meals and founge in a "Garden”. Our original gardens were designed by Loutrel Briggs in T974, one of
his last in Charleston. These requirements do not exist with our neighboring houses as they are much larger and

madernized more recently. Because of these conditions, the allowable 35% lot coverage would only allow a footprint of
IEJ"E sq. L. f:ﬂ'ld the causung I'a-l:ll:pm-lr. DI 1, ?31 sq I’LJ dl'ld wnu]d inhibit the dbl]l[y |:II' the huusl: o I'uncllon dpplaprmtrly in

cheJI from I!I'l‘: resu:lt:nce: atsd Chu.rch SI'.J of to the good |:|l' I'.|'IL‘ public, and being not \rmblc rmrrl -Churl: h Street deJI the
—Tharacter of the disricrwitt ot e tarmed by the granting of the vartaree———————
Varlance Test The Board of Zoning Appeals-Zoning is authorized to approve a variance from the requirements
of the Zoning Ordinance when strict application of the provisions of the ordinance would result in unnecessary
hardship. A variance may be granted in an individual case of unnecessary hardship if the Board makes the
following findings:
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property:
2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity;
3. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property would
effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property; and
4. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent property or to the
public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the variance.

In granting a variance, the Board may attach to it such conditions regarding the location, character, or other
features of the proposed building, structure, or use as the board may consider advisable to protect established
property values in the surrounding area or to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare. |SC Code
of Laws § 6-29-800]

For Speclal Exception requests, applicants should list the specific approval(s) being requested and include
documentation to demanstrate compliance with the relevant special exception requirements of the Zoning
Ordinance, such as § 54-110, § 54-206, or sections in Article 5 [add as an attachment if necessary):

current house sits 5-1 5/8° lr|:|rn I'J'Il: Saurh pmpr:rl‘y Jlnr fd prl:-musl.lng l:ncrcuchmrnt of 3- 1D 3,-'8 inta the 9° setback
from the South property line), and our proposed room sits 6- 2 378" from the South property linge |an encroachment of

2-9 5/8" into the 9" South setback]. The existing Tool Shed built in 1973 also encroaches and sits fully within the South
setback . One proposed brick wall of the Garden Room extends 3% 1/27 to the 'West of the existing shed, and one

proposed brick wall extends 21 178 o the East of the existing shed. Both proposed walls are 1 1-67 tall. We propose to
connect the existing shed to the proposed Garden Room with an B” connecting brick wall that will sit 2° inside the

exterior walls of the existing shed and 27 betow it's existing roof. We will leave the existing shed init's existing form but
intend to expose the ald brick on the exterior parged wall and replace an old rotted door with an antique salvaged

WINdoW [S€€ Archlectural Drawings].

All approvals of the Board shall remain valld for two [2Z) years from the approval date, unless extended
In accordance with the provisions of Article 9, Part 5 of the zoning ordinance. Applicants may not apply

for the same request that has been denled by the Board until a perfod of six (6) months has lapsed.

Department of Planning, Preservation & Sustalnability 2 George Street Charleston, South Carolina 29401
(843) 7243781  www.charleston-sc.govy/zoning
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